and other comprehensive income include the results of combining entities or businesses from

the earliest date presented or since the date when the combining entities or businesses first

came under the common control, where this is a shorter period, regardless of the date of the

common control combination. The consolidated statement of profit or loss and the

consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income also take into

account the profit or loss attributable to the non-controlling interest recorded in the

consolidated financial statements of the controlling party. The effects of all transactions

between the combining entities or businesses, whether occurring before or after the common

combination, are eliminated.

A uniform set of accounting policies is adopted when preparing the consolidated financial

statements.

8

The effects of the application of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of profit or loss

for the six months ended 30 June 2020 are as follows:

For the
six months ended

30 June 2020
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

For the
six months ended

30 June 2020
as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 1,595,298 121,470 1,716,768

Cost of sales (972,774) (53,701) (1,026,475)

Gross profit 622,524 67,769 690,293

Net valuation gain/(loss) on

investment properties 589 (41,645) (41,056)

Other loss (4,207) 2,818 (1,389)

Selling and marketing expenses (88,490) (24,706) (113,196)

Administrative expenses (86,570) (31,228) (117,798)

Profit from operations 443,846 (26,992) 416,854

Finance costs (9,871) (521) (10,392)

Share of losses of joint ventures (4,746) – (4,746)

Profit before taxation 429,229 (27,513) 401,716

Income tax (281,957) 11,958 (269,999)

Profit for the period 147,272 (15,555) 131,717

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company 171,891 (12,652) 159,239

Non-controlling interests (24,619) (2,903) (27,522)

Profit for the period 147,272 (15,555) 131,717

Earnings per share
Basic (RMB) 0.39 0.32

9

The effects of the application of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of profit or loss

and other comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2020 are as follows:

For the
six months ended

30 June 2020
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

For the
six months ended

30 June 2020
as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit for the period 147,272 (15,555) 131,717

Other comprehensive income
for the period (after tax and
reclassification adjustments):

Item that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences on translation

of financial statements of foreign

operations (1,457) – (1,457)

Other comprehensive income
for the period (1,457) – (1,457)

Total comprehensive income
for the period 145,815 (15,555) 130,260

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company 170,434 (12,652) 157,782

Non-controlling interests (24,619) (2,903) (27,522)

Total comprehensive income
for the period 145,815 (15,555) 130,260

10

2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Group has applied the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA to this interim

financial report for the current accounting period:

•	 Amendment to HKFRS 16, Covid-19-related rent concessions beyond 30 June 2021

•	 Amendments to HKFRS 9, HKAS 39, HKFRS 7, HKFRS 4 and HKFRS 16, Interest rate

benchmark reform – phase 2

Other than the amendment to HKFRS 16, the Group has not applied any new standard or

interpretation that is not yet effective for the current accounting period. Impacts of the adoption of

the amended HKFRSs are discussed below: